A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GUARDIAN FENCE COMPANY, INC. UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO REPLACE THE FENCE IN COMMUNITY PARK

WHEREAS, the Parks Division under the Department of Public Works, provides for maintenance and improvements of Parks and various Township property; and

WHEREAS, at Community Park, residents and visitors enjoy walking/biking paths, playgrounds, soccer and baseball fields, etc.; and

WHEREAS, the fences located at Community Park need replacement; and

WHEREAS, Guardian Fence Company, Inc. is an approved vendor under the current Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the Hunterdon County Bid #HCESC-Cat/Ser-19-16 for Fencing Repair & Replacement, and;

WHEREAS, Guardian Fence Company, Inc., with offices located at 180 Wright Street Newark, NJ 07114, has submitted a proposal in the amount of \$83,370.00 to replace the fence at Community Park; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize an award of contract to Guardian Fence Company, Inc. in the amount of 83,370.00 to replace the fence at Community Park; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Guardian Fence Company in accordance with the previously approved Hunterdon County Cooperative Pricing Agreement Bid #HCESC-Cat/Ser-19-16.

CERTIFICATION

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the following accounts totaling \$83,370.00 are available under PO #23-00390:

\$1,250.00 are available in Capital Ordinance 16-15 account C-04-55-C17-161-401; \$2,000.00 are available in Capital Ordinance 19-23 account C-04-55-C20-190-401; and \$80,120.00 are available in the Capital Ordinance 20-17 account C-04-55-C20-210-401.

Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer				c Chaszar rector of Public Works
Justine Progebin Business Administrator RECORDED VOTE:	Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form			
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA		110	1120011111	110 120
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				
•			•	adopted by the Township Council of the tits meeting held on August 1, 2022.
Lisa Russo Township Clerk				

Resolution:



GUARDIAN FENCE COMPANY., INC.

180 Wright Street P.O.Box 2009

Newark, New Jersey 07114-2627 Tel: (973) 824-1850 ● Fax: (973) 824-5862

E-mail: Gary.D@guardianfence.com

DATE: July 29, 2022

TO: Township of North Brunswick

ATTN: Robert Bongiovi

PHONE: 732-735-9471 EMAIL: Rbongiovi@northbrunswicknj.gov

FROM: Gary DeBrielle, Guardian Fence Co., Inc.

REF: Cedar Split Rail 2053 Route 130 North Brunswick, NJ Proposal revision #2

- · Chain link fencing
- · Ornamental fencing
- Wood fencing
- Temporary fencing
- Interior wire partitions
- Highway guide rails
- · Electric gate operations
- · Access control systems

We hereby submit our proposal to furnish labor; materials and equipment necessary to provide the following work as per the information that you provided <u>and</u> as noted and described herein:

SCOPE OF WORK & PRICING

This proposal includes and is limited to:

- 1) Remove and replace approximately 2640 LF of Round Cedar Split Rail Fence with 3 rails. All rails to be paddled ends. All posts to be augured, backfilled, and tamped.
- 2) Instal approximately 420 LF of Round Cedar Split Rail Fence with 2 rails. All rails to be paddled ends. All posts to be augured, backfilled, and tamped.
- 3) All existing material to be disposed by others

Guardian Fence Co. Inc. will complete this work for the sum of \$83,370.00

Break Down

Labor - 1 Foreman @ 64.00 Hr. for 160 Hrs. = \$10,240.00 Labor - 3 Installers @ 68.00 Hr. for 160 Hrs. = \$32,640.00 Materials, Equipment, & Lawful Disposal = \$40,490.00

NOTE: Prices per HCESC Cooperative Bid #HCESC-Cat/Ser-19-16 Fencing Repair & Replacement.

TERMS, CONDITIONS & EXCEPTIONS

This proposal is a conditional offer and is subject to the following as stated or as checked:

- 1) This proposal is valid for 15 days.
- 2) Regarding New Jersey/New York Sales and Use Tax: Sales tax must be added to all prices if and as applicable.
- 3) You will accept our standard insurance coverage's and limits. Please contact the undersigned for a sample Certificate of Insurance. Bonds of any kind including performance and payment will be made available at additional cost.
- 4) The following items of work are not included in our proposal:
 - a) Layout, locating of property lines, fence lines, grades, and related work.
 - b) Engineering and "as built" drawings. Any and all PE services are excluded from this proposal.
 - c) Locating and mark-out of all underground utilities, vaults, sprinkler systems etc. not covered by NJ one call. This includes any test pits that may be required.
 - d) Local permits, licenses or fees, traffic control, offsite disposal of excavated materials
 - e) Grounding of fence, asphalt, concrete or landscape restoration, dewatering of holes.
 - f) Padlocks, all gates will be equipped with only provisions for padlocks

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. Please contact me if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Very truly yours,

Gary DeBrielle Project Manager